
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
26 May 2020 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held online via Microsoft 
Teams on Wednesday, 3rd June, 2020 commencing at 7.30 pm.  Information on how to 
observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 20 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
13 February 2020 
 

4. Minutes  
 

21 - 22 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 19 May 2020 
 

5. Matters Referred from Advisory Boards  
 

23 - 44 

 The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations 
identified by an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet. Notices relating to 
any decisions already taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for 
delegated decision making have previously been circulated. 
 

6. Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups  
 

45 - 58 

 The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow. 
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

7. Car Parking Fees and Charges - Outcome of Public 
Consultation  

 

59 - 94 

 Item SSE 20/8 referred from Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory 
Board minutes of 5 March 2020 
 

8. On Street Parking Fees and Charges  
 

95 - 102 

 Item JTB 20/4 referred from Joint Transportation Board minutes of 9 March 2020 
 

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

9. Corporate Strategy - First Year Addendum  
 

103 - 110 

 The report sets out the proposed approach to a one- year addendum to the 
Corporate Strategy to provide a framework within which to consider a wide range 
of issues in response to the Covid-19 pandemic.   
 

10. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2019-20  
 

111 - 132 

 In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, information detailing 
actual Revenue and Capital Outturn for the year ended 31 March 2020 and 
subsequent adjustments made in light of the Outturn position was set out.   
 
The Revenue and Outturn Booklet (Annex 1) will be available as a supplement. 
 
 
 
 



11. Strategic Risk Register  
 

133 - 144 

 Cabinet is provided with an update of the Strategic Risk Register in the light of the 
coronavirus pandemic. Members are asked to note and acknowledge the 
escalation of a number of key risks to RED as a consequence of this. 
 

12. Development Management - Processes and Procedures  
 

145 - 154 

 Item PE 20/4 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory Board minutes 
of 3 March 2020 
 

13. Proposed Revision to the Joint Transportation Board Agreement  
 

155 - 166 

 Item PE 20/5 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory Board minutes 
of 3 March 2020 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

14. Decisions Taken Under Emergency Provisions  
 

167 - 184 

 Decisions taken in accordance with the Emergency Provisions set out at Part 7 
Paragraph 1.3 of the Constitution and in agreement with the Chairman of 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee are attached for information.  
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

185 - 186 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

187 - 188 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

17. Coronavirus Pandemic - Contract Arrangements with Tonbridge 
and Malling Leisure Trust  

 

189 - 212 

 A report setting out the financial issues in respect of the contractual arrangements 
with Tonbridge & Malling Leisure Trust as a consequence of the pandemic.  The 
report also sets out a series of recommendations for a potential way forward. 
 

18. Urgent Items  
 

213 - 214 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 Councillor N J Heslop, (Leader) and (Economic Regeneration) 

Councillor R P Betts, (Street Scene and Environment Services) 
Councillor M A Coffin, (Finance, Innovation and Property) 
Councillor D Lettington, (Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) 
Councillor P J Montague, (Housing) 
Councillor M R Rhodes, (Community Services) 
 

 Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any such 
Member may address the Cabinet on any item on the agenda but may not 
vote. 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 13th February, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr P J Montague and Cllr M R Rhodes 
 

 Councillors M C Base, A E Clark, N Foyle, Mrs A S Oakley, 
W E Palmer and J L Sergison were also present pursuant to Access 
to Information Rule No 23. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 20/4  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 20/5  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
16 October 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

CB 20/6  
  

MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 6 January 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

CB 20/7  
  

RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The report of the Management Team invited Members to review the Risk 
Management Strategy and accompanying Risk Management Guidance 
which set out the Council’s risk management objectives and detailed the 
roles and responsibilities of officers, Members and partners in the 
identification, evaluation and cost-effective control of risks.  The report 
also provided an update on the risk management process and the 
Strategic Risk Register.  Members noted that the entry in relation to the 
Waste Contract had been escalated to ‘high risk’ following the 
performance issues since 30 September when the new recycling 
arrangements were rolled out. 
 
It was noted that the Audit Committee at its meeting on 20 January 2020 
had endorsed the strategy and commended it for adoption by the 
Council. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 13 February 2020 
 
 

2 
 

 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Risk Management Strategy and 
accompanying Risk Management Guidance be adopted by the Council. 
*Referred to Council   
 

CB 20/8  
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2020/21  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and return achieved in the first nine 
months of the current financial year and an introduction to the 2020/21 
Tre
[...]
ce a banded discount scheme utilising thresholds as 
set out in Annex 1 to the supplementary report of the Director 
of Finance and Transformation. 

*Referred to Council 
 

CB 20/16  
  

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Item FIP 20/8 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board minutes of 8 January 2020 

 
The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board regarding a proposed Asset Management 
Plan 2020-2024 which set out the Borough Council’s approach to 
managing land and property assets to ensure effective and efficient use 
and contributed to the delivery of services to residents. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Asset Management Plan 2020-2024, set out 
in Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 
*Referred to Council  
 

CB 20/17  
  

REVENUE ESTIMATES 2020/21  
 
Item FIP 20/9 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board minutes of 8 January 2020 

 
The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board at its meeting of 8 January 2020 in relation 
to the formulation of initial draft proposals in respect of the Budget.  All 
budgetary matters were considered in detail in the substantive item on 
Setting the Budget 2020/21. 
 

Page 16



CABINET 13 February 2020 
 
 

9 
 

CB 20/18  
  

CAPITAL PLAN REVIEW 2019/20  
 
Item FIP 20/10 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board minutes of 8 January 2020 

 
The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board at its meeting of 8 January 2020 in relation 
to the initial stage of the Capital Plan review process.  All budgetary 
matters were considered in detail in the substantive item on Setting the 
Budget 2020/21. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION (RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 
 

CB 20/19  
  

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES  
 
Decision Notice D200009CAB 

 
CB 20/20  
  

REVIEW OF CEMETERY CHARGES 2020/21  
 
Decision Notice D200010CAB 

 
CB 20/21  
  

REVIEW OF HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION AND CARAVAN 
SITE LICENSING FEES 2020/21  
 
Decision Notice D200011CAB 

 
CB 20/22  
  

REVIEW OF PLANNING APPLICATION CHARGING REGIME  
 
Decision Notice D200012CAB 

 
CB 20/23  
  

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21  
 
Decision Notice D200013CAB 

 
CB 20/24  
  

TONBRIDGE CASTLE - REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES  
 
Decision Notice D200014CAB 

 
CB 20/25  
  

REVIEW OF BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP FEES FOR 
2020/21  
 
Decision Notice D200015CAB 

 
CB 20/26  
  

PROVISION OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCES  
 
Decision Notice D200016CAB 

 
 
 

Page 17



CABINET 13 February 2020 
 
 

10 
 

CB 20/27  
  

PROVISION AND OPERATION OF BUS SHELTERS  
 
Decision Notice D200017CAB 

 
CB 20/28  
  

UPDATE ON PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER  
 
Decision Notice D200018CAB 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 20/29  
  

MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS  
 
The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes. 
 
Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board of 30 October 
2019 
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 5 November 2019 
Communities and Housing Advisory Board of 12 November 2019 
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 13 November 2019 
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 8 January 2020 
 
Members were advised that the notes of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board of 11 February, previously 
marked to follow, would be presented at the Cabinet meeting on 
17 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

CB 20/30  
  

MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes. 
 
Parish Partnership Panel of 14 November 2019 
Joint Transportation Board of 18 November 2019 
Parish Partnership Panel of 6 February 2020 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 

CB 20/31  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 

Page 18



CABINET 13 February 2020 
 
 

11 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 19th May, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr P J Montague and Cllr M R Rhodes 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M C Base, Mrs P A Bates, Mrs S Bell, 
M D Boughton, V M C Branson, A E Clark, R W Dalton, D A S Davis, 
M A J Hood, S A Hudson, K King, Mrs R F Lettington, 
Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer, H S Rogers, R V Roud, J L Sergison, 
T B Shaw, N G Stapleton, K B Tanner and Miss G E Thomas were 
also present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 20/32    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 20/33    RESPONDING TO THE CORONAVIRUS EMERGENCY  
 
Decision Notice D200028CAB 
 
The report of the Management Team provided a strategic overview of 
the Borough Council’s response to the national emergency, the impacts 
on service delivery, the introduction of priority initiatives and financial 
impacts.  A framework for the development of a future recovery plan, in 
the form of an Addendum to the Corporate Strategy, was also set out.   
 
It was explained that there would be opportunity for more detailed 
Member debate on a number of key issues, such as climate change and 
economic recovery, at various meetings of Advisory Boards and 
Committees over the coming months. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the overview of t
[...]
 Cllr M A J Hood, 
Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr A P J Keeley, Cllr D Keers, Cllr R V Roud, 
Cllr J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs P A Bates, R P Betts, 
M D Boughton, V M C Branson, A E Clark, N J Heslop, P M Hickmott, 
D W King, K King, D Lettington, B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, 
M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor 
Mrs C B Langridge 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

SSE 20/1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

SSE 20/2  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 30 October 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

SSE 20/3  
  

WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT  
 
Decision Notice D200007MEM 

 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on progress with the Waste Services 
Contract following the introduction of opportunities for new and improved 
recycling services on 30 September 2019.  The report outlined progress 
against the key aims of the new service and actions taken by the Council 
and Urbaser to address outstanding contract performance issues.   
 
 
 

Page 25



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

11 February 2020 

 
 

 
2 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That 
 

(1) achievement of the new service to date against the stated 
improvement aims be noted; 
 

(2) actions taken by both Urbaser and the Council to improve 
contract performance be noted and the outcomes of the Contract 
Action Plan be closely monitored; 
 

(3) the roll-out of new services to Flats and the Communal Bin Stores 
and the subsequent reduction in bring bank sites be delayed until 
the collection arrangements are delivered in accordance wi
[...]
 PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.26 pm 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr V M C Branson, 
Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr S A Hudson, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr D W King, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr N G Stapleton, 
Cllr M Taylor and Cllr D Thornewell. 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, M A J Hood, 
F A Hoskins, Mrs F A Kemp, D Lettington, Mrs R F Lettington, 
B J Luker, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes, R V Roud, J L Sergison and 
Mrs M Tatton were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 
 

PE 20/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation granted at 
Minute GP 19/13 (General Purposes Committee of 19 June 2019) he 
remained in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no 
further part in the discussion. 
 

PE 20/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 13 November 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

PE 20/3    LOCAL PLAN UPDATE AND TIMETABLE  
 
(Decision Notice D200025MEM) 
 
The report provided an update on the progress of the Local Plan since 
November 2019 and considered the next stages in the process.  A 
revised timetable was recommended for approval.  Progress in 
neighbouring authorities was also reviewed. 
 
Members were advised that the first phase of Local Plan Hearings were 
scheduled for 19-21 May at the Orchards Conference Venue at
[...]
ntentionally left blank



The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TONBRIDGE FORUM 
 

Monday, 24th February, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr J R S Lark (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr M D Boughton, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr A E Clark, Cllr D W King, 
Cllr K King, Cllr M R Rhodes and Cllr Miss G E Thomas. 
 
Together with County Councillors  Mr R Long and Mr M Payne and 
representatives of: 
 

- Kent Police (Tonbridge), 
- Society of Friends, 
- Tonbridge and Malling Seniors, 
- Tonbridge Art Group, 
- Tonbridge Civic Society, 
- Tonbridge District Scout Council, 
- Tonbridge Historical Society, 
- Tonbridge Lions Club, 
- Tonbridge Rotary Club, 
- Tonbridge Sports Association, 
- Tonbridge Theatre and Arts Club, 
- Tonbridge Town Team, 
- University of the Third Age and 
- Women's Institute 

 
 Councillors R P Betts, M A J Hood, D Lettington and H S Rogers 

were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor F G Tombolis 
and Tonbridge Music Club. 
 

TF 20/1    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

TF 20/2    UPDATE ON ANY ACTION IDENTIFIED IN THE LAST MINUTES  
 
The Chairman provided an update on the following item: 
 
TF 19/20 – Gas Replacement Works in Tonbridge 
 
SGN had indicated that the replacement of the main gas pipe at one end 
of the High Street (opposite Tonbridge School) would be scheduled for 
July/August this year.  However, the actual dates had not been finalised 
as there was ongoing discussion with Kent Highway Services on 

Page 47



TONBRIDGE FORUM 24 February 2020 
 
 

 
2 

 

measure
[...]
ntionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Monday, 9th March, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr D Lettington (Chairman), Mr M Payne (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr A Kennedy, 
Cllr N G Stapleton, Mr M Balfour, Mrs T Dean, Mr R Long and 
Mr H Rayner 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M D Boughton, M A Coffin, 
D J Cooper, N J Heslop, M A J Hood, S A Hudson, B J Luker, 
Mrs A S Oakley, H S Rogers, R V Roud, Mrs M Tatton and 
D Thornewell were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21.  Mrs W Palmer was also present on behalf of the Kent 
Association of Local Councils (KALC) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillor 
M Taylor and Mrs S Hohler 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

JTB 20/1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

JTB 20/2  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation 
Board held on 18 November 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

JTB 20/3  
  

PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 11  
 
Decision Notice D200027MEM 

 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services highlighted the outcome of the formal consultation undertaken 
between 17 January and 9 February in respect of 26 locations across 
the Borough.  A summary of the locations, issues raised and 
recommendation for each location were set out in Annex 1 to the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That,  
 
(1) with the exception of the locations listed in (2) to (4) below, the 

recommendations for each location included in Phase 11 of the 
Parking Action Plan, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be 

Page 55



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 9 March 2020 
 
 

 
2 

 

adopted and, where appropriate, any objections be set aside and 
the restrictions be introduced; 
 

(2) the proposals at Papyrus Way, Larkfield (ref. 11.17), Maple Close, 
Larkfield (ref. 11.22), and Somerhill Road, Tonbridge (ref. 11.34) 
be implemented; 

 
(3) the scheme at Chaucer Way, Larkfield (ref. 11.20) not proceed; 

 
(4) the High Street element of the scheme at Lyons Crescent and High 

Street, Tonbridge (ref. 11.32) be implemented and the proposals 
for Lyons Crescent be redrafted; and 

 
(5) a permit parking scheme at Gorham Drive, Tonbridge be 

considered in the next Phase of the Parking Action Plan. 
 

JTB 20/4  
  

ON STREET PARKING FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services sought approval to progress a formal exercise with regard to 
on-street parking fees and charges across the Borough.  It was noted 
that the formal consultation would be undertaken from 3 to 26 April 
2020. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the formal consultation on the proposed on-
street parking fees and charges be progressed as outlined in sub-
sections 1.2 and 1.3 of the report. 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

JTB 20/5  
  

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME  
 
The report of KCC Highways, Transportation and Waste summarised 
schemes programmed for delivery in 2019/20 and provided an update 
on the Road, Footway and Cycleway Renewal and Preservation 
Schemes (Appendix A), Drainage Repairs and Improvements 
(Appendix B), Street Lighting (Appendix C), Transportation and Safety 
Schemes (Appendix D), Developer Funded Works (Appendix E), Bridge 
Works (Appendix F), Traffic Systems (Appendix G) and the Combined 
Member Grant programme (Appendix H).   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 9 March 2020 
 
 

 
3 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

JTB 20/6  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.   
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.26 pm 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Item SSE 20/8 referred from
[...]
 Borough Council, Gibson Building, Gibson 
Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent ME19 4LZ. 

 
Dated 13th March 2020  Barbara Cooper 

Corporate Director, Growth, Environment and 
Transport 
Kent County Council, 

   County Hall, 
Maidstone, Kent ME14 1XQ 

 
For enquires relating to these proposals please contact Tonbridge & Malling Borough 

Council on 01732 844522. 

Page 102

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/parkingplans


   

Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public  03 June 2020  

  TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

 03 June 2020  

Report of the Chief Executive and Management Team 

Part 1- Public 

Executive Non Key Decisions 

 

1 CORPORATE STRATEGY – FIRST YEAR ADDENDUM 

This report sets out the proposed approach to a one- year addendum to the 

Corporate Strategy to provide a framework within which to consider a wide 

range of issues in response to the Covid-19 pandemic.   

 

1.1 Background: 

 
1.1.1 At the meeting of Cabinet held on 19 May 2020, it was agreed that a one-year 

Addendum to the Corporate Strategy, should be prepared for consideration at future 

Cabinet meeting 

1.1.2 At the time of writing, whilst the Government has set out plans for a phased 

approach to relaxation of restrictions, subject to certain criteria, it is still unclear as 

to how long the various phases of emergency arrangements will continue.  As 

agreed by Cabinet, it is right and proper for us to plan for the next phase(s).  None 

of us know how the national guidance will continue to evolve, but our strategy of 

following the national and public health messaging, and government guidance –

must be the bedrock of our future thinking in managing a phased transitionary 

period.  

1.1.3 Following announcements from the government made on 10 May 2020, we have 

now reopened our country park, car parks, toilets and catering, all in accordance 

with national guidance, and have seen increased usage of all our open spaces.  

Further announcements on potential changes to res
[...]
iptions still to be reintroduced.  Consideration 
of date for roll out of new service to flats to be 
reviewed.

Failure to provide new service and deliver 
described outcomes in accordance with 
contract timescales.  Significant reputational 
risk.  Risk of challenge from tenderers.
Failure to achieve financial targets for 
garden waste scheme.

3 9

Underpins delivery of overall 
strategy and Savings and 
Transformation.

16 Political factors including stability of 
political leadership and decision making

F, R Decisions required to achieve objectives 
including corporate strategy and savings and 
transformation may not be made and 
therefore required savings not achieved.

01/04/2017

3

17 Flooding F, R, S Impact on resources to support emergency 
planning, financial impact due to damage, 
loss of resources, etc. Residents and staff 
put at risk of harm.  Impact on key flood risk 
areas - Tonbridge, Hildenborough, East 
Peckham and Aylesford.

01/04/2017

3 4 12

3 9

19 Implementation of Waste/ Recycling 
Contract

F, R, S 01/07/2018

4 4

4 12

18 Contaminated Land F, R, S Impact on homes, public health.  Residents 
put at risk of harm. 

01/01/2018

3

Mar-21

16 3 3 9

Delivery of cost effective service 
to meet customer needs.

Director of Street 
Scene, Leisure & 
Technical Services 

Contaminated Land Strategy Director of Planning 
Housing and 
Environmental Health 

Oct-20Working with  partners (EA and other) and 
specialist consultants to monitor potential sites 
and assess risk to inform action as is needed.

3 3 9

3 4 12

Emergency Plan                  Civil 
Contingencies Act 2004               
Kent Emergency Response 
Framework
West Kent Partnership and 
Medway Catchment Partnership

Director of Street 
Scene, Leisure & 
Technical Services 

Mar-21

Chief Executive As required

3

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item PE 20/4 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 3 
March 2020 
 
Following feedback fro
[...]
utive:     J Beilby 
 
 
Date of publication:              27 March 2020 
 
This decision will come into force and may then be implemented on the expiry of 
5 working days after publication unless it is called in. 

Page 172



 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

RECORD OF DECISION TAKEN UNDER EMERGENCY POWERS 
 

 
Decision No: D200004EM 

 
Decision Taken By: Leader of the Borough Council 

 
Authority under which 
Decision Taken:  

Emergency provisions for decision making during a period 
of serious and unexpected disruption under Part 7 of the 
Constitution. 
 

Decision Type: Executive Key Decision  
 

Date: 24 April 2020 
 

 
Decision(s) and Reason(s) 
 
Advance Payment to the Leisure Trust under the Cabinet Office’s Procurement 
Policy Note (PNN) – Supplier Relief due to COVID-19  
 
 
(LGA 1972 Schedule 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
In response to Government’s requirements around COVID-19 the Borough Council’s 
leisure facilities, managed by the Leisure Trust, had been closed and the majority of 
staff furloughed.   In order to stabilise cash-flows the Trust was taking the opportunity 
to defer payments such as VAT, PAYE and national insurance and would apply to 
the Government’s furlough scheme.  
   
In accordance with the Cabinet Office’s ‘Procurement Policy Note (PPN) - Supplier 
relief due to COVID-19’  all contracting authorities were required to put in place the 
most appropriate payment measures to support supplier cash-flow.    
 
A summary of the financial implications and reasons were set out in an annex 
(containing exempt information) submitted to the Leader and Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the Emergency Provisions set 
out in Part 7 Paragraph 1.3 of the Constitution. 
  
 
RESOLVED:   That: 
 
In accordance with the Procurement Policy Note it was appropriate to pay in 
advance an ‘assessed’ sum of £300,000 to the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
[...]
roposed Revision to the Joint Transportation Board Agreement
	Report of Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services
	Annex 1
	5 Joint Transportation Board - Agreement

	Annex 2
	5 Joint Transportation Board - Agreement
	Annex 1 - Draft Agreement



	14 Decisions Taken Under Emergency Provisions
	Decision Digest D200001EM - D200010EM

	15 Urgent Items
	16 Exclusion of Press and Public
	17 Coronavirus Pandemic - Contract Arrangements with Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust
	Annex 1 Covid-19 and Responsible Contractual Behaviour
	Annex 2 Options for councils in supporting leisure providers through COVID-19

	18 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 3rd June, 2020 
 

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr P J Montague and Cllr M R Rhodes 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M C Base, Mrs S Bell, M D Boughton, 
V M C Branson, A E Clark, Mrs T Dean, P M Hickmott, M A J Hood, 
F A Hoskins, S A Hudson, D W King, K King, Mrs A S Oakley, 
J L Sergison, T B Shaw and N G Stapleton were also present 
pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 20/35    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 20/36    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
13 February 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

CB 20/37    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Extraordinary meeting of Cabinet 
held on 19 May 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION (RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 
 

CB 20/38    CAR PARKING FEES AND CHARGES - OUTCOME OF PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  
 
Decision Notice D200029CAB 
 

CB 20/39    ON STREET PARKING FEES AND CHARGES  
 
Decision Notice D200030CAB 
 

CB 20/40    CORPORATE STRATEGY - FIRST YEAR ADDENDUM  
 
Decision Notice D200031CAB 



CABINET 3 June 2020 
 
 

 
2 

 

CB 20/41    REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2019-20  
 
Decision Notice D200032CAB 
 

CB 20/42    STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
Decision Notice D200033CAB 
 

CB 20/43    DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - PROCESSES AND 
PROCEDURES  
 
Decision Notice D200034CAB 
 

CB 20/44    PROPOSED REVISION TO THE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD AGREEMENT  
 
Decision Notice D200035CAB 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 20/45    MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS  
 
The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes. 
 
Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board of 11 February 
2020 
Communities and Housing Advisory Board of 25 February 2020 
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 3 March 2020 
Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board of 5 March 
2020 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.   
 

CB 20/46    MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes. 
 
Tonbridge Forum of 24 February 2020 
Joint Transportation Board of 9 March 2020 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 



CABINET 3 June 2020 
 
 

 
3 

 

CB 20/47    DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER EMERGENCY PROVISIONS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with Emergency Provisions 
were presented. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

CB 20/48    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION (RESPONSIBILITY FOR EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 
 

CB 20/49    CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC - CONTRACT ARRANGEMENTS WITH 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LEISURE TRUST  
 
Decision Notice D200036CAB 
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 


